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CONTEXT 

This systemic investigation follows the filing of 10 complaints against the New 
Brunswick Liquor Corporation όάAb.[έύ όάǘƘŜ iƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴέ) between April and 
November 2016. In the case at hand, failure to provide service in person and over the 
telephone, and failures with respect to signs and communications in French are 
reported by various complainants. After consulting the parties involved in order to 
obtain their versions of the facts through correspondence and meetings, the Office of 
the Commissioner of Official Languages (OCOL) summarizes the details of the 
allegations submitted by the complainants in the above-mentioned cases as follows:  

Initial complaints 

2016-2915 

On April 15, 2016, the complainant filed a complaint with the OCOL to point out that 
the quality of the French in the PDF (Portable Document Format) document entitled 
ά²ƘŀǘΩǎ ƻƴ ǘŀǇ?/QǳΩŜǎǘ-ce qui est en fût?έ for the week of April 14 to 20, 2016, 
appeared to have been neglected. The complainant noted the following in the 
document:  

¶ The abbreviation for Prince Edward Island was in English only (PEI); 

¶ ¦ƴŘŜǊ άLa Renous DoppelbockέΣ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊŘǎ ǿŜǊŜ άCollaboration brewέ in 
English; 

¶ There were errors in the names of microbreweries:  

- It should be Les Brasseurs du Petit-Sault, not Les Brasseurs άdeέ Petit-
Sault;  

- It should be Acadie Broue, not Acadie άBrouέ; 

¶ The inset for Pump House TapTakeover was in English only. 

2016-2919 

On April 20, 2016, at about 11:30 am, the complainant went to the ANBL store 
located on Prospect Street in Fredericton. The complainant ǿŜƴǘ ǳǇ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ άDǊƻǿƭŜǊέ  
ŦƛƭƭƛƴƎ ŎƻǳƴǘŜǊ ŀƴŘΣ ƛƴ CǊŜƴŎƘΣ ǎŀƛŘ ƘŜƭƭƻ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜΣ ǿƘƻ ŀƴǎǿŜǊŜŘ άBonjourέ.  

The complainant then explained wanting to fill up a άƎǊƻǿƭŜǊΦέ In reply, the employee 
said in English ǘƘŀǘ ƘŜ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ǎǇŜŀƪ CǊŜƴŎƘΣ ŀƴŘ ŀŦǘŜǊ ŀ ŦŜǿ ǎŜŎƻƴŘǎ ƻŦ ǎƛƭŜƴŎŜ, the 
employee said to the complainant, ƛƴ 9ƴƎƭƛǎƘΣ ǘƘŀǘ ƘŜ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ ǿƘŜǘƘŜǊ ǘƘŜǊŜ was 
another employee in the store available to provide service in French. The 
complainant then replied in French that in principle, ANBL was supposed to be able 
to provide clients with service in the official language of their choice. The employee 
then asked the complainant to wait and he left, then returned a minute later 
accompanied by a co-worker who was able to communicate in French. Then, when 
the complainant went to the checkout to pay for the purchases, the cashier (another 
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employee) did not make an active offer of service. The complainant, who then spoke 
in French, was unable to understand the cashierΩǎ ǊŜǇƭȅ. 

In this case, it is appropriate to append this summary of the complaint. The 
ŎƻƳǇƭŀƛƴŀƴǘΩǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜƭȅ ǎƘƻǿǎ ǘƘŜ ǳƴŜǉǳŀƭ service that a customer wishing 
to speak French is at risk of obtaining, not only from this store located in Fredericton, 
but alsoτconsidering the other complaints, it may be suspected that this situation 
also arisesτin many of the 44 other stores in the province:   

έSince I started coming to this store (December 2014), I sometimes receive 
excellent service in French. However, more often the cashiers and other 
employees make no effort to speak to me in French, or they make an active 
offer to me and despite my "Bonjour" continue in English. I have never filed a 
complaint before, because I always managed to pay for my purchases or to 
fill my growler without waiting too long. However, I realize that the 
employees in that store are poorly informed of their language obligations. 
My experience today is a fairly common example of the service I customarily 
receive at the NB Liquor store ƻƴ tǊƻǎǇŜŎǘ {ǘǊŜŜǘΦέ 

LƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ ƛƴƛǘƛŀƭ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ 

In response to these two complaints, the institution sent a reply to the notice of 
investigation, stating that it acknowledged in part some aspects of the complaints, 
but tried to justify the situation. The details of this reply will be dealt with in the 
analysis section of this report. The OCOL found that these answers were not 
satisfactory in order to complete its investigation and that a more in-depth analysis 
was needed in this case to understand why, after scores of investigations and 
recommendations, the institution is still not able to respect its language obligations.  

Subsequent complaints 

Following receipt of the institutionΩǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜΣ ŀ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ ƳŀŘŜ ǘƻ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘ ŀ 
more extensive investigation. In the meantime, eight subsequent complaints were 
filed with the OCOL, which only confirmed the necessity of conducting a systemic 
investigation of this institution.   

2016-3054 

The complainant indicated having gone to the New Brunswick Liquor store located at 
53 Vaughan Harvey Boulevard in Moncton, on June 30, 2016, and noticing that the 
sign saying that ice was for sale said only άICEέ ŀƴŘ ƳŀŘŜ ƴƻ mention ƻŦ άGLACEέΦ The 
complainant also alleged that some Moosehead Brewery signs had lettering in English 
that was at least five times bigger than the lettering in French.  
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2016-3103 

On the afternoon of June 17, 2016, the complainant went to the New Brunswick 
Liquor store located at 435 Brookside Drive (Brookside Mall) in Fredericton. When 
the complainant went to the checkout to pay for the purchases, the employee (a 
young man) did not make an active offer of service, and the interaction was entirely 
in English.  

After thinking about it, the complainant wanted to report the incident to the 
manager. The complainant returned to the same store about 30 minutes later and 
met with the manager to discuss the incident that occurred earlier that same day. 
Because the manager was unable to speak French, the complainant said that a 
French-speaking employee was also present during this meeting and acted as 
interpreter. The manager, whose name the complainant did not remember, said that 
he would look into the situation. 

Notwithstanding, the complainant believes that ANBL does not provide equal service 
ǘƻ ōƻǘƘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǾƛƴŎŜΩǎ ƭƛƴƎǳƛǎǘƛŎ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŘǎ ƛǘ ŘŜǇƭƻǊŀōƭŜ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǘǎ 
employees do not seem to understand the obligations prescribed in the Official 
Languages Act.  

2016-3104 

On August 18, 2016, at about 6:45 pm, the complainant went to the New Brunswick 
Liquor store located at 28 Boucher Street in Rogersville. Upon arrival, the 
complainant indicates having greeted an employee at the counter in French, which, 
the complainant said, seemed to annoy the employee concerned.  

When the complainant went to the checkout to pay for the purchases, the 
complainant noticed that the cashier was the same person the complainant had 
greeted a few minutes previously. This employee made no active offer of service and 
told the complainant the amount owing for the transaction in English only. The 
complainant ǘƘŜƴ ǎŀƛŘ ƛƴ CǊŜƴŎƘΣ ά5ƻ ȅƻǳ ƴƻǘ ǎǇŜŀƪ CǊŜƴŎƘ?έ The employee retorted, 
άbƻΣ L ŘƻƴΩǘ ǎǇŜŀƪ CǊŜƴŎƘ ŀƴŘ L ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎ ƘŜǊŜ ŦƻǊ seven yearsΦέ The 
complainant did not reply to this remark, preferring to end the transaction as quickly 
as possible. 
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The next morning, on August 19, 2016, the complainant made a telephone call to 
775-6163 to report the incident to Sylvain Thibault, the manager.1 Because 
Mr. Thibault was absent, the complainant spoke to Normand Bourque2 and alleges 
that he said that the employee in question had been in her position only a few weeks 
and not seven years, as the employee had stated. He also said that ANBL was having 
difficulty hiring bilingual employees in the area to work at that store. At the end of 
the conversation, the complainant told him that a complaint would be filed with the 
OCOL to report this situation.  

2016-3112 

On September 1, 2016, at about 1:55 pm, the complainant went to the Web page at 
http://nbliquor.com/French ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǿƛƴŘƻǿ ŜƴǘƛǘƭŜŘ άvǳΩŜǎǘ-ce qui est en 
fût? (Growler)έ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǘŀō ǘƘŀǘ ƻǇŜƴŜŘ ǿŀǎ ƛƴ 9ƴƎƭƛǎƘ only. The complainant then 
made a telephone call to the NB Liquor number, 506-452-6826, to inform them of the 
situation. The employee who answered did not speak French (despite making an 
active offer of service) and she forwarded the call to Florence, a bilingual co-worker.3 
According to the complainant, Florence answered in English only and then continued 
the conversation in French.  

The complainant then asked how to obtain access to the French version of the 
άvǳΩŜǎǘ-ce qui est en fût?έ ǇŀƎŜ. The employee then asked the complainant why 
access to this page in French was needed ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ άǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ ƴŀƳŜǎ ŀǊŜ in English 
ŀƴȅǿŀȅέ. The complainant alleges politely answering to have been surprised to not 
being able to access the page in French as usual. The employee then asked for the 
complainantΩǎ ǘŜƭŜǇƘƻƴŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊ so that she could contact the complainant when 
she was ŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ŀƴǎǿŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŀƛƴŀƴǘΩǎ ǉǳŜǎǘƛƻƴ. 

Nearly two hours later, the employee contacted the complainant at about 3:50 pm to 
inform the complainant that the French version of the page would display now when 
the complainant ŎƭƛŎƪŜŘ ƻƴ άvǳΩŜǎǘ-ce qui est en fût?έ The complainant told the 
employee that there were a few translation errors in the French version, and the 
employee replied that she would send this information to the persons responsible, 
and the conversation ended. 

  

                                                           
1
 ¢ƘŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜΩǎ ƴŀƳŜ ƛǎ ŘƛǎŎƭƻǎŜŘ ǎƻƭŜƭȅ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘ ƛǘǎ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƛƎŀǘƛƻƴΦ ¢ƘŜ 
OCOL reiterates that it is up to the institution to implement necessary measures to enable it to 
respect its obligations under the OLA, and that it is not an individual responsibility of the employees. 

2
 Ibid. 

3
 ¢ƘŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜΩǎ ƴŀƳŜ ƛǎ ŘƛǎŎƭƻǎŜŘ ǎƻƭŜƭȅ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘ ƛǘǎ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƛƎŀǘƛƻƴΦ ¢ƘŜ 

OCOL reiterates that it is up to the institution to implement necessary measures to enable it to 
respect its obligations under the OLA, and that it is not an individual responsibility of the employees. 
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The complainant also says that while waiting for the employeeΩǎ Ŏŀƭƭ, the complainant 
went to the NB Liquor Facebook page and noticed that the weekly information 
concerning Growlers was posted in English only in a photograph published on the 
morning of September 1, 2016. However, at about 3:20 pm, NB Liquor published in 
the comment section of this photo, the same photo with a French translation. The 
photograph in English had been published more than five hours before the 
photograph in French was published. In addition, the photograph in French was 
clearly smaller and less visible than the photograph in English in the comment 
section.  

The complainant also says that the photograph in French (on Facebook and on the 
website) contained several errors, which, at the time that this complaint was filed, 
had still not been corrected:  

1. άDu 1 au 7 septembreέ ƛƴǎǘŜŀŘ ƻŦ άDu 1er au 7 septembreέΤ  

2. άPale Wheat AleέΤ  

3. άHeureuse fëte du travailέ (note the use of the diaeresis instead of the 
circumflex accent, and of άHeureuseέ, which does not appear to be the 
right choice of word to translate άHappy Labour Dayέ). 

Lastly, the complainant asks why it was necessary to write the name of the website in 
English only (http://nbliquor.com/French), when wanting to go to the French version 
of the website, and why the word άgrowlerέ was not translated as άcruchonέ, as is the 
case in other publications disseminated by the Institution. 

2016-3127 

The complainant filed a complaint with the OCOL on September 15, 2016, in order to 
report the translation errors on ANBLΩǎ "Qu'est-ce qui est en fût?" Web page. The 
complainant explained that in the publication for the week of September 154, it said 
"Amberέ oǊ άRed Ale" under bière Louis XVII. However, the complainant says that 
there are equivalents in French, such as "bière ambrée" and "bière rousse" and that, 
even on the Web page of the microbrewery that markets this beer 
(http://petitsault.com/fr/ ), the words "bière ambrée" appear below Louis XVII.  

The complainant asked why NB Liquor was not using the existing equivalent French 
terms.  
  

                                                           
4
   Appendix A ς Screen shot sent by the complainant and showing the deficiency in the information 

displayed in French.  
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2016-3139 

The complainant says that on September 16, 2016, at 3:00 pm, as well as on 
September 21, at 4:33 pm, ANBL published on its Facebook page two images with 
text displayed and available in English only. On September 26, 2016, the complainant 
contacted the OCOL to also report the poor quality of the French overall on the ANBL 
Facebook page5.  

The following are the details of these deficiencies identified by the complainant:  

- September 19, 3:33 pm 
In the September 19 publication, it says "C'est 
#JournéeParleCommePirate ..." There is a "la" missing between the 
verb and the subject of the sentence. In addition, the hashtag 
#JournéeParleCommePirate is incorrect because the word "un" is 
missing between "comme" and "pirate". 

- September 20, 10:30 am 
In the September 20 publication, it says "C'est #JournéePunch 
rendons-le mémorable..." It seems to me that there are errors and 
that it should read: "C'est la #JournéePunch, rendons-la 
mémorable..." 

- September 23, 9:55 am 
In the September 23 publication, "week-end" instead of "fin de 
semaine" is written, and in the photograph lower down, the English 
words are clearly bigger than the French words. 

2016-3141 

The complainant filed a complaint with the OCOL on September 27, 2016, reporting 
that in the SAVEURS circular, dated September 26, 2016, there were eight hashtags in 
their English version only. The complainant said, however, that these hashtags were 
already translated on other ANBL social media portals. 

  

                                                           
5
  Appendix B ς File put together by the complainant showing the grammar and syntax errors, etc. on 

the Facebook page and in other Web communications in French posted by ANBL. 
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2016-3148 

The complainant went to the NB Liquor store located at 1855 Mountain Road in 
Moncton (Store #48) on October 1, 2016, at about 1:25 pm. After selecting the 
desired products , the complainant went to Checkout No. 3, where the greeting in the 
usual format constituting the active offer of service was made: "Hello, Bonjour". The 
complainant alleges that at that moment, the employee, who was not wearing a 
name pin, asked the complainant, in English only, to show an ID card. The 
complainant states to have politely replied:  "En français ǎΩƛƭ Ǿƻǳǎ plait." The 
employee then replied laughing, Ϧ{ƻǊǊȅΣ L ŘƻƴΩǘ ǎǇŜŀƪ CǊŜƴŎƘΣ ŘǊƛǾŜǊΩǎ ƭƛŎŜƴŎŜ, 
please".  

The complainant explained to having gently insisted to be able to obtain service in 
the language of ƻƴŜΩǎ choice, but because there were other customers waiting to go 
through the checkout, the complainant ŎƻƳǇƭƛŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǎǇƻƪŜ ǘƘŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜΩǎ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜ 
and the transaction was carried out in English. The complainant felt it was distressing 
that the service was not provided in both official languages, despite the fact that the 
employee made an active offer of service, suggesting that the complainant could 
have obtained service in French. 

LƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǎǳōǎŜǉǳŜƴǘ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ 

The OCOL deemed it necessary to meet with the institutionΩǎ representatives to 
obtain answers to a number of questions because, in spite of the many investigation 
files and recommendations made over the years, ANBL did not appear to have 
implemented any changes. During this meeting, the iƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜǎ 
acknowledged these situations and admitted that they were serious and problematic.  

Following the meeting, the institution sent two pieces of correspondence in reply to 
the notice of investigation, as well as a list of the measures it had undertaken to 
comply with its language obligations. The OCOL used all of this information as its 
basis for confirming or ruling out the grounds for the various complaints and then 
analyzed the various cases. 

INVESTIGATION  

The OCOL issued two notices of investigation to the institution concerned in May and 
October 2016. Following receipt of the institutionΩǎ ǾŀǊƛƻǳǎ ǊŜǇƭƛŜǎ, the OCOL was 
able to conclude that the complainantsΩ ŀƭƭŜƎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ founded and that there were 
failures to respect the obligations set out in sections 27 to 29 of the OLA, which state 
as follows:   
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Communication with the public 

27 Members of the public have the right to communicate with 
any institution and to receive its services in the official 
language of their choice. 

28 An institution shall ensure that members of the public are able 
to communicate with and to receive its services in the official 
language of their choice. 

28.1 An institution shall ensure that appropriate measures are 
taken to make it known to members of the public that its 
services are available in the official language of their choice. 

29 Institutions shall publish all postings, publications and 
documents intended for the general public in both official 
languages. 

Following receipt of the notice of investigation, the institution then conducted its 
own investigation in order to be able to reply to the questions submitted by the 
OCOL. The Office of the Commissioner took care to include questions in the notice of 
investigation in order to clarify the context in which the incidents occurred. The 
following questions were submitted to the institution.  

QUESTIONS 

Initial complaints 

1. When the ''²ƘŀǘΩǎ ƻƴ ǘŀǇΚκvǳΩŜǎǘ-ce qui est en fût?'' PDF files were 
written, what procedure did ANBL implement to ensure language of 
equal quality in French and English? 

2. How many bilingual employees (total number) do you estimate are 
needed so that an ANBL store can provide service in both official 
languages during work shifts at all times?    

3. What is the bilingual capacity of employees serving customers and 
working as cashiers in the store subject to this investigation (Prospect 
Street, Fredericton)? 

4. What measures are currently in place to ensure that members of the 
public receive customer service in both official languages? 
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5. When teams are put together for a shift, how does ANBL ensure that 
they include a sufficient number of bilingual employees, i.e. a number 
corresponding to the number stated in reply to Question 2?  

6. Do all employees receive training with respect to Ab.[Ωǎ ƻŦŦƛŎƛŀƭ 
languages obligations as soon as they are hired? What is covered in 
detail in this training?  

Subsequent cases 

These cases do not require the issuing of specific questions. We ask you instead to 
comment on these incidents generally and to provide context for elements that 
contributed to the occurrence of these incidents. 

The institution provided a two-part reply to this notice of investigation: one received 
in November 2016 and the other in mid-January 2017. An analysis of all of the 
information received is provided in the next section of this report.  

ANALYSIS 

In its replies to the notices of investigation, the institution covered a number of topics 
in order to provide context for the incidents reported by the complainants. The 
following sections provide an analysis of the information provided by the Institution 
for the purposes of the investigation conducted by the OCOL.  

¶ Delivery of quality service in both official languages  

In several of the complaints, it was stated that there was a failure to obtain service in 
French, ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŀƛƴŀƴǘǎΩ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜ ƻŦ ŎƘƻƛŎŜ. In the first incident related 
to delivery of service in person, which led to the systemic investigation, i.e. file 2016-
2919, the institution said it had issued a reminder to staff members that if a customer 
spoke French, it was mandatory to provide service in French.  

The institution also stated that it had estimated that three bilingual employees were 
required at this store to fulfil its language obligations, and that it already had three 
bilingual employees employed at that store at the time the complaint was filed. The 
institution then explained that every employee, upon hiring and every year 
thereafter, had to sign a document concerning the language of service.  
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After receiving this information, the OCOL continued its audits and OCOL 
representatives went to the store to determine whether this was an isolated failure 
or a persistent problem. After going there three times over a two-week period, at 
different times, it was determined in the audits that this was a systemic problem 
because at no time was the investigator able to obtain service in the official language 
of ƻƴŜΩǎ choice, i.e. French.  

The most unfortunate incident that occurred during these audits was when the 
checkout clerk asked in English, after the investigator had indicated that her choice of 
official language was French, that the latter present a piece of identification. The 
investigator had to ask to obtain this information in French, and the employee, visibly 
displeased, shouted:   

 άOh . . . so you want a bilingual service?!έ 

Several customers were waiting in line, and some expressed their frustration by 
translating the information and stating that the clerk simply wanted to see a piece of 
identification. While this unpleasant situation was unfolding, an employee appeared 
after about two minutes and undertook to translate the few sentences spoken by the 
unilingual employee at the checkout.  

In addition to this incident, the incidents reported in files 2016-3103 and 2016-3054 
also made it possible to confirmτdespite what the institution stated in its reply, 
dated June 8, 2016, and in various files of previously conducted investigations ς that 
a good number of ANBL stores are unable to fulfil their language obligations pursuant 
to the OLA. It is therefore absolutely necessary that the institution truly take 
measures, as outlined in detail in subsequent sections of this report, to be able to 
fully comply with the Official Languages Act.  

- Composition of bilingual team 

In its initial reply, the institution had stated that three bilingual employees were 
sufficient to provide bilingual service at all times at the store identified in file 2016-
2919 and that:  

άThe manager is reviewing the schedule to ensure that he has 
bilingual employees on each shift, when they are available.έ 

[our emphasis] 
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The very fact that the institution stated that it is limited by the availability of bilingual 
employees demonstrates that the composition of teams is not sufficient to provide 
service to the public at all times. In reply to the OCOLΩǎ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘ, the institution sent a 
document stating that during the month of August 2016, there had been times when 
no bilingual employees were on duty6. 

Following the meeting of representatives of the OCOL and the institution in October 
2016, ANBL sent a piece of correspondence, received on November 21, 2016, stating 
that it had reviewed the complaints concerning interaction with customers in the 
retail stores in these cases. To ensure that in future interaction between customers 
and employees, customers would receive the highest quality service in the official 
language of their choice, the institution said it was currently reviewing a number of 
suggestions made by the OCOL. These suggestions included the following:  

- Conduct a review of bilingual profiles and hire more employees than 
the minimum number required to be able to provide bilingual service to 
the public at all times; 

- Identify checkouts where bilingual service is available in order to 
prevent undue delays; and 

- Prepare a quick reference card listing sentences most commonly used 
at checkouts during transactions7. 

The institution explained that it had begun to review the linguistic profiles of 
stores and was continuing to set higher language requirements when positions 
had to be staffed. In its final reply, the institution confirmed that it was going to 
implement the following measures, following the receipt of complaints from 
members of the public:  

- During the period up to February 15, 2017, the active offer (of service) 
will be discussed in each store on a weekly basis and will include a 
reminder to employees of their responsibility to provide service in 
both official languages and to make an effort to use various 
expressions in both official languages, based on the list of expressions 
and terms that each employee will receive; 

- During the period up to March 31, 2017, signs indicating aisles leading 
to bilingual checkouts will be reviewed so as to make them more 
visible; 

  

                                                           
6
  Appendix C - Document sent by the institution showing a shortage of bilingual employees at the 

store located at 1150 Prospect Street in Fredericton in August 2016. 
7
  Appendix D - Quick reference card containing a list of most commonly used phrases and 

sentences used at checkouts during ANBL transactions in both official languages. 
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- We will continue to review the store workforce as positions become 
vacant; and 

- ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƻ ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΩ ǿƻǊƪ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜǎ ǘƻ ŜƴǎǳǊŜ ǘƘat 
at least one bilingual employee is available, taking into account the 
ǎǘƻǊŜΩǎ ǿƻǊƪŦƻǊŎŜΦ 

In response to the measures to be implemented over the next few weeks, the 
OCOL deems it is imperative to issue a reminder to employees working at each 
checkout that they must fulfil the language obligations to which the institution is 
subject.  

The fact that a bilingual checkout is visibly identified does not preclude the 
responsibility that employees have to provide service in the language of choice, 
because they are a mandatory point of interaction between the institution and 
members of the publicτone reason why the OCOL insists, as a priority, on the 
drafting of a quick reference card8 to be on hand at checkouts that would 
summarize in both official languages the customary conversation that takes place 
between the employee and the customer. 

The institution must also ensure that it has more than the required minimum of 
bilingual employees to ensure that service is provided at all times, without it being 
ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ άŀǾŀƛƭŀōƛƭƛǘȅ,έ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜȅ ŀƭǿŀȅǎ ōŜ ƻƴ Řǳǘȅ ŀǘ ŎƘŜŎƪƻǳǘǎ ŀƴŘ ƴƻǘ 
assigned to other tasks. 

Lastly, the OCOL confirms ǘƘŜ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŀƛƴǘ 
made in file 2016-3104 and finds that this complaint is not admissible under 
paragraph 43(11)(c) of the OLA because the establishment concerned is not an 
ANBL store, but a franchise store of the Institution. In that regard, the activities of 
ANBL franchises are not significant enough for them to be considered a third party 
under section 30 of the OLA. The Commissioner is therefore unable to continue 
the investigation in this case because the grounds for the case do not come under 
her jurisdiction pursuant to the Act. 

- Beyond the active offer of service 

First, the OCOL deems it is necessary to remind the institution of the purpose of 
the active offer of service. The active offer of service is a prelude to the provision 
of service in the language of choice of the member of the public in that it informs 
that person that service in the language of his/her choice is indeed available and 
that it can be provided to them. If the team does not include a bilingual employee, 
the active offer of service is meaningless and merely misleads the member of the 
public, because it is clear that the latter cannot obtain service in French in such 
circumstances.  

                                                           
8
  Appendix D - Quick reference card containing a list of most commonly used phrases and 

sentences used at checkouts during ANBL transactions in both official languages. 
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Thus, simply checking and providing a framework for the bilingual άHello/Bonjourέ 
greeting is certainly not sufficient to ensure that the institution is fully respecting 
its obligations under the OLA; service in the official language of choice must also 
be available. The OCOL approves the measure that the Institution is undertaking to 
provide its employees with a list of expressions so that they can provide service to 
members of the public in compliance with the Act.  

Furthermore, the institutionΩǎ ǾŀǊƛƻǳǎ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ǇƻƭƛŎƛŜǎ, such as:  

- the language of service policy and 
- the instruction form at checkouts, 

must be changed to include a component on the delivery of service in the official 
language of choice of members of the public. Special attention must be paid to the 
fact that it is not up to members of the public to repeat what their choice of 
official language is. As soon as the member of the public states his/her choice of 
official language, the iƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ employee must respect that choice. 

¶ Communications  

- Quality of French used: continuing failure to comply with the OLA 

In June 2016, in the 2016-2915 file, the institution stated that the errors contained 
in the promotional material were attributable to the fact that this task had been 
transferred from one employee to another, and that this had led to the loss of a 
portion of the text. The institution then stated that a procedure had been set up to 
help ensure that the language quality was the same in English and in French, 
including the following:  

- The name and spelling of the name of each brewery are checked by a 
second person to ensure that they are identical to the name indicated 
ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōǊŜǿŜǊȅΩǎ website; 

- Each ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ά²ƘŀǘΩǎ ƻƴ ǘŀǇΚκvǳΩŜǎǘ-ŎŜ ǉǳƛ Ŝǎǘ Ŝƴ ŦǶǘΚέ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ 
sent for translation to ensure that the text is translated before being 
sent to the designer; and 

- Once the designer has designed the documents, they will be reviewed 
by a second person before being published. 
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In November 2016, in reply to the four subsequent files reporting deficiencies in 
communications in French9, where, among other things, a complainant pointed out 
more than 50 egregious errors10 in communications issued in French, when they 
were even present, the institution stated that it άhad reviewed the marketing 
material in question and had focused on a review of the process of translating the 
material concernedέ.  

The institution explained that it άhad determined that the errors related to the 
translation provided by the service provider were due to internal human error and 
that this process had enabled it to focus on improvements to the appropriate 
sectorέ. Lastly, ANBL states that,  

άThe next steps will consist in working with the persons in charge of the 
process and the parties concerned in order to discuss recommendations 
relative to the feasibility of implementation and to schedules.έ 

Although following receipt of this information, the OCOL was unable to determine 
the scope of this undertaking, the institution provided clarifications as to the 
measures implemented in January 2017, as follows:  

- We have changed the workflow with respect to the correcting of 
material concerning marketing and social media, and we are making 
sure that each marketing element is corrected by a minimum of two 
persons, and that at least one of them is bilingual. 

- Before being printed or published, final layouts are sent to a 
translation firm to be corrected. Only bilingual images can be used in 
social media. 

- We create models for our promotions (e.g. buy two for $xx.xx, get 
one for $xx.xx), which should reduce the number of errors. 

- Only bilingual images can be used in social media. 

- We are developing our own internal translation terminology 
database. 

- We are studying options that will allow us to have same-size text on 
marketing posters.  

The OCOL supports these measures, but at the same time, it maintains that these 
should have been part of the institutionΩǎ ƛƴƘŜǊŜƴǘ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŜǎ ǘƻ ŜƴǎǳǊŜ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǘ Ŧǳƭƭȅ 
respects its language obligations.  

  

                                                           
9
     Files 2016-3141, 2016-3139, 2016-3127 and 2016-3112. 

10
    Grammar and syntax errors and anglicisms.  
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The OCOL reiterates that it is imperative that an institution such as the ANBL, which 
deals directly with the public across the province, ensure that the translation firm 
with which it does business is indeed competent. In fact, the quality of the 
publications in French, as reported in various complaints in connection with this 
systemic investigation, is deplorable and needs to be adjusted in accordance with 
the iƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ obligations under the OLA.  

- Need to ensure inclusive management of social media  

Some of the complaints had to do with the iƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ communications material 
on social media, particularly Facebook. In files 2016-2915 and 2016-3139, the 
complainant pointed out more than 50 egregious errors11 in the communications 
material produced in French, where French was not completely forgotten. 

In addition to the importance of preparing and disseminating publications in both 
official languages simultaneously, and ensuring the quality of the language used, 
the OCOL wishes to point out the importance of involving members of the public, 
both Anglophone and Francophone, equally.  

This means that in its communications, promotional material and presentation of 
its contests, the institution must prepare a platform in both official languages and 
use hashtags in both official languages, for example, to avoid the following:    

 

Once again, the OCOL maintains that it is the iƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ responsibility, under the 
Official Languages Act, to provide service of equal quality to all members of the 
public, and this means taking all aspects of its communications into consideration, 
including social media and promotional material.  

  

                                                           
11

  Grammar and syntax errors and anglicisms.  
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¶ Signage 

In reply to file 2016-3054, reporting the absence of French on a sign indicating that 
άICEέ was for sale, the institution stated in its reply, received on November 21, 
2016, that a new sign had been installed and that it now also included the word 
άGLACEέ. 

The OCOL raised the issue of signage with the insǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜǎ during 
the meeting held on October 24, 2016. Among other things, the OCOL maintains 
that the institution must not only ensure that communications posted in its stores 
are in both official languages, but also ensure that one language does not 
predominate over the other. The message must be the same in both official 
languages and arranged in the same way12 . 

The OCOL therefore deems it essential that the institution ensure that 
publications (including promotional material) be presented in a standard similar 
format in English and French.   

NECESSARY TO END THE STATUS QUO  

Accountability of ANBL for fulfilling its language obligations 

Since August 2006, the OCOL has investigated nearly 50 complaints against ANBL. 
In the past decade, numerous recommendations have been issued, and the 
institution made a commitment many times to fulfil its language obligations with 
respect to service and communications in accordance with the Official Languages 
Act. 

However, it must be admitted that more thorough measures were never 
undertaken to truly bring about a change of culture within the institution. This 
finding suggests that during these years, ANBL perceived the presence and use of 
French in services and communications not as indispensable, but rather as 
optional or secondary.  

- Recognition of the actions taken by the institutionôs representatives 

The OCOL wishes to highlight the fact that this complex systemic investigation 
would certainly not have resulted in tangible intervention without the 
collaboration and willingness of the iƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜǎ to correct the 
situation once they realized the extent of the problem. The OCOL congratulates 
the persons concerned on the work that led to the statement of firm undertakings 
on the institutionΩǎ ǇŀǊǘ with respect to communications and services for the 
entire province, and hopes that these measures will ensure the institutionΩǎ 
compliance with the Official Languages Act in the future.  

                                                           
12

  Font used, size of text and arrangement on the sign.    
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

After taking all of the facts into consideration and assessing them on a balance of 
probabilities, the OCOL finds that the complaints are founded and that there were 
failures to comply with the Official Languages Act (''OLA'').  

The OCOL would like to draw attention to the steps taken by the institution to 
ensure that members of the public receive quality service in both official 
languages. However, because in this case, the OCOL has concluded that the 
institution failed to respect its obligations under the OLA, the Commissioner 
deems it necessary to make the following eight recommendations to ensure that 
the institution fully respects its language obligations: 

Service delivery 

THAT   

THAT the institution, once it has determined the number of 
employees required for each store, promptly hire the 
bilingual employees needed to offset the shortage thereof 
in the identified stores; 

THAT the institution change its internal policies to include a 
component relative to the provision of service in the 
official language of choice of members of the public; 

THAT the institution draw up a checklist, in both official 
languages, to be on hand at checkouts and listing 
sentences that summarize the interaction between 
members of the public and ANBL employees at the time of 
product purchases; 

THAT the institution ensure a real capacity to promptly serve 
members of the public in both official languages at all 
times at every checkout in all of its outlets across the 
Province. 
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Communications 

THAT the institution implement necessary measures to ensure 
the quality of communications in French on all of its 
dissemination platforms; 

THAT the institution implement necessary measures to ensure 
that the publications it disseminates through social media 

targets* members of the public simultaneously in both 
official languages; and 

THAT the institution implement necessary measures to ensure 
that the promotional material it posts in various stores is 
presented in both official languages in an equivalent 
manner. 

CONCLUSION 

In accordance with subsection 43(16) of the OLA, we respectfully submit this report 
to the Premier, to the President and Chief Executive Officer of the New Brunswick 
Liquor Corporation, to the Clerk of the Executive Council, and to the complainants.  

The Office of the Commissioner also wishes to advise that pursuant to subsection 
43(18) of the OLA, if one or several complainants are dissatisfied with the 
conclusions presented following this investigation, they may apply to the Court of 
vǳŜŜƴΩǎ .ŜƴŎƘ ƻŦ New Brunswick for a remedy.  

 
 

[Original signed by] 
 
YŀǘƘŜǊƛƴŜ ŘΩ9ƴǘǊŜƳƻƴǘΣ at!  
Commissioner of Official Languages for New Brunswick 
 
Dated at Fredericton,  
in the Province of New Brunswick, 
this 1st day of March, 2017 

 

                                                           
*   For example, in using hashtags in both official languages and in disseminating information in both official 

languages simultaneously. 
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APPENDIX A 

Screen shot sent by the complainant and showing the deficiency 
in the information displayed in French 

 

  

In these first two photos, we can see that NB Liquor 
published its photo in English more than five hours 
before publishing it in French. We can also see that the 
French photo has been placed in the comments section, 
where it is smaller and less accessible than the English 
photo.  

 



 

APPENDIX B 

File put together by the complainant showing the grammar and syntax errors on the 
Facebook page and in other Web communications in French posted by ANBL (from 

September 2015 to October 2016) 
[Translation.] 

September 23, 2015 (Sleeman): It says "12 bottles" in the French text on the graphic and the 
text in the insert is incorrect. It should read "l'accord (...) parfait" rather than "parfait accord...". 
I would like to point out that the texts in both official languages are the same size, unlike what 
appears to be the standard in similar-type NB Liquor publications nowadays.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

October 9, 2015 (Moosehead): Some sentences in French seem to be simply translated rather 
than adapted. (e.g. "Achat d'une" should read "Achetez-en uneé'')  

 

 

 

 

 

October 10, 2015 (Casillero del Diablo): Another example of unequal quality. The English text 
is clearly more visible than the French text. In addition, "Action de grâces" should be written 
"Action de grâce" (no "s").  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

October 18, 2015 (SundayFunday): Hashtag in English only.  

 

 

 

 

 

December 15, 2015 (closings):  The "@17:00h" is not accepted in French. In addition, the 
accents have been left out of the names of the towns of Lamèque and Néguac.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

January 22, 2016 (Canadian Club): "Only $22.49" is in English only. 

February 11, 2016 (Péché Mortel): This publication, although it is entirely bilingual and without 
any apparent errors in French, stands out because of a small detail that supports my impression 
that NB Liquor addresses an English-speaking public first and foremost. Notice the "Peché 
Mortel (French for "Mortal Sin")" in the English text. I did not see an equivalent in French, i.e. an 
explanation in French of the meaning of the name of the English product.* 

February 15, 2016: In English, it says "NB Liquor." In French: "Alcool NB Liquor." Why not just 
"Alcool NB"? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

March 1, 2016: The hashtag is in English only. 

March 5, 2016 (Beer and Cheese): A publication in English only. No equivalent publication in 
French seems to have been published.  

March 20, 2016 (website not in operation): Two publications in English only. 

March 21, 2016 (closures): it says "Cap-Pele", but it is written "Cap-Pelé". 

April 2, 2016 (closures): "Fermés" should not be pluralized, because there is only one closure. 
In addition, "Pas de pouvoir" is a poor translation of the English "no power". Instead it should 
read "pas de courant" or "panne d'électricité".  

April 17, 2016 (Moose Light and Alpine): The English texts are clearly bigger that those in 
French, e.g. "Mix and Match" is bigger and longer than its equivalent in French. Be advised that 
I am not sending you all of the cases where this type of incident occurs. There are scores of 
other publications with this same type of inequality.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

April 18, 2016 (Miss Vickie's): Here is yet another example of unequal quality in the size of 
text. The English is both bigger and longer than the French.  

April 22, 2016 (Earth Day): The hashtag is in English only. 

April 29, 2016 (Tequila): A bargain in English only (Buy 1, save $3). No equivalent message in 
French was posted.  

May 5, 2016 (Carte Blanche): They say "Semaine Carte Blanche" and "Semaine de la Carte 
Blanche". They should choose one or the other.  

May 5, 2016 (Croix Rouge): Although the publication is bilingual (I checked), the link to the 
Croix Rouge site is in English only.  

May 6, 2016 (Gagnant): Iris Cyr appears to be a woman, but they congratulate "le gagnant" 
(masculine form).  



 

May 6, 2016 (Alberta): In English, it says "NB Liquor." In French: "Alcool NB Liquor." Why not 
just "Alcool NB"?  

 

May 6, 2016 (Croix Rouge): Hashtag in English only.   

May 13, 2016 (Festival de bière): It says "Cliquez sur Aime" instead of "J'aime".  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

May 21, 2016 (Victoria): "fête de Victoria" is a poor translation. The name of this statutory 
holiday is "La fête de la Reine".  

May 23, 2016 (Victoria): More examples of NB Liquor not knowing the true name of the Fête de 
la Reine holiday. In addition, the use of "Heureuse" is not appropriate.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

May 25, 2016 (Gagnant): It says that a woman (Brenda) is the "le gagnant" (masculine form).  

June 1, 2016 (Chalet): "Faire: faites vos provisions pour le chalet" is nonsensical. It should read 
instead: "À faire: vos provisions pour le chalet".  

June 14, 2016 (Caesar): Recipe in English only.  

June 27, 2016 (Chips): #nationalchipday (English only on the image)  

July 6, 2016 (Poulet): The image is in English only. Why does it not say "J' (cîur)"?  

 

 

 

 

 

 

July 7, 2016 (Chocolat): The hashtag (in the image) is in English only. In addition, "préparaer" 
is not a word. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

July 16, 2016 (Poptails): The name of the recipe is in English only.  

July 22, 2016 (Hammock Day): The hashtag is in English only. 

July 24, 2016 (Tequila!): The hashtag is in English only.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 25, 2016: The hashtag is in English only. 

July 27, 2016 (Scotch): The hashtag is in English only, especially on the image.  

 

 

 

 

 

September 2016: In the publication of September 19, it says "C'est 
#JournéeParleCommePirate . . ." There is a "la" missing between the verb and the subject of 
the sentence. In addition, the hashtag #JournéeParleCommePirate is also incorrect because the 
word "un" is missing between "comme" and "pirate". After checking, everything suggested that it 
was NB Liquor that created the hashtag because they are the only ones to have used it on 
Facebook and Twitter. In the September 20 publication, it says "C'est #JournéePunch rendons-
le mémorable...". It seems to me there are errors and that it should read "C'est la 
#JournéePunch, rendons-la mémorable...". Lastly, in the September 23 publication, it says 
"week-end" instead of "fin de semaine" and in the photo lower down, the words in English are 
clearly bigger than those in French. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



 

 

October 3 and 4, 2016: Root 1: The words "Buy", "Get" and "Free" are clearly bigger than their 
French equivalents. And the small text in the margin is full of errors. It is fairly obvious that this 
text is a poor translation from English to French. In addition, the hashtags are in English only; 
#root1wine and #chile instead of #vinroot1 and #chili.  

Choice of staff member: It says under "Florian": "associate at Vaughan Harvey blvd". I am 
frankly astonished that such errors can get by unnoticed. 

 

 

 

 

October 6, 2016: The quality of the French is inadequate in both cases. In the first image, it 
says: "Jetez un coup dôîil sur ce qui est en f¾t cette semaine ¨ chacune des stations de 
Growler...". I believe it should say instead: ñJetez un coup d'îil à ce qui est en fût aux stations 
de remplissage de Growlers.ò In the second image, it says: "Heureuse fête de l'Action de 
Grâce." As I pointed out in the incident where it was written, "Heureuse fête du travail", a few 
weeks ago, the use of the word "Heureuse" is a poor translation of the English: "Happy 
(Thanksgiving)".  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
October 7, 2016 (Whisky): The hashtag is in English: it says ñla renaissance du Whiskeyò (it is 
ñWhiskyò in French). Saturday, October 8: (chardonay et pinot noir): Although I appreciate this 
rare predominance of French in a publication, there appear to be errors. In French, I believe that 
the words ñChardonayò and ñPinot Noirò should precede the product name. In addition, and 
more obviously, the image is in English only.  
 

 
October 9, 2016 (patates douces): In French, it says ñHoney brown lagerò. It seems to me that 
these words could have been translated.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
October 12, 2016 (Spindrift): It says: ñNova Scotia's Spindrift Knotty Buoy.ò However, "Nova 
Scotia's" does not appear to be part of the product name; they are trying instead to highlight the 
province where the beer is brewed, i.e. Nova Scotia. It therefore seems to me that it should 
read: "(La) Spindrift Knotty Buoy de Nouvelle-Écosse" or, for example, "La Knotty Buoy de la 
brasserie Spindrift en Nouvelle-Écosse".  

October 13, 2016 (Growler): For several weeks and, for example, the week of October 6 to 12, 
the acronym "VK'' (Vallée de Kennebecasis) on the weekly Growler page and the sentence "la 
quatrième bière en fut a été choisie par le personnel de la succursale East Point". Thatôs fine. 
However, this week (October 13 to 19, 2016), for whatever reason, NB Liquor went back to 
using English terms. It says "KV" and "La 4th Tap a été choisie . . .". 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 
October 13, 2016 (cadeau 100$): The French text is full of syntax errors. October 14, 2016 
(Whisky): The word "Whiskey" is written in English only on the logo (it is "Whisky" in French). 
The hashtag is in English only. 
 
October 15, 2016 (Shocktop): The French text is full of syntax errors.  
 
October 16, 2016 (Grand Marnier): There is no hashtag in French.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 16, 2016 (Suggestions du personnel): In French, it says "Associate in Hampton" and 
"Halifax, NS". 
 
October 17, 2016 (Whisky): Once again, "Whiskey" instead of "Whisky" on the logo and in the 
hashtag.  
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

October 17, 2016 (Bière rouge): The translation "Bière rouge" is incorrect in this case. Instead, 
it should read "Bière rousse" if they mean "Red Ale". Although there is a "Bière rouge", it is 
translated as "Flanders red ale" in English. It is a very specific, mixed-fermentation Belgian 
beer.  

October 18, 2016 (suggestions du personnel): First, it says ''communications officer'' in the 
French insert. Second, it says lower down: "Un bon porter avec quelques chocolats noirs...", 
which seems to translate as "A good stout with some dark chocolate...". According to my 
research, a "porter" is a type of beer, and a "stout" is another type of beer. The two words, 
"porter" and "stout", seem to be accepted in French and in English; so why are two different 
words used, when they do not mean the same thing in this case? In addition, "avec quelques 
chocolats noirs" is a poor translation. It should read instead: "avec du chocolat noir". 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

 


